
Shape Transformers: Forms That Fold Two Ways
Joseph O’Rourke

Fold to Cube?

PAGE: 1

Fold to Cube?

momath.org



Shape Transformers: Forms That Fold Two Ways
Joseph O’Rourke

PAGE: 2

1

1

4

7

7

2

2

3
5

5

8

6

6

1

momath.org



Shape Transformers: Forms That Fold Two Ways
Joseph O’Rourke

PAGE: 3

momath.org



Shape Transformers: Forms That Fold Two Ways
Joseph O’Rourke

PAGE: 4

3
1

5

4

3

2

1

5

4
2

x

y

momath.org



Shape Transformers: Forms That Fold Two Ways
Joseph O’Rourke

PAGE: 5

6

3

7

1

5

4

3
2

1

5
4

2

9
8

x

y

10

6

7
9

8
10

Io
cs

ah
ed

ro
n 

to
 p

ar
al

le
lo

gr
am

Icosahedron to parallelogram
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Cut along the dotted line to create an 8.5” x 8.5” square to use for folding.
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